Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-103

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup Release Traking Number

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION @ -f11z210

DEP FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C) If assigned by DEP
A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE LOCATION:
streett Jackson Road Location Alg: puilding 2730
City/Tawn: Devens ZIP Code: 01433

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:  (check cne}

{E Submit a Refease Notification (complete all sections of this form).

Submit a Retraction of a Previously Reported Notification of a Release or Threat of Release (complete Sections A, B, E, F and G of this
form). You MUST attach the supporting documentation required by 310 CMR 40.0335.

C. INFORMATION DESCRIBING THE RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR):
Date and ticne you obtained knowdedge of the Release or TOR. Date: 6/28/96 Time: Specify: D AM T PM

The date you obtained knowledge is always required. The tite you obtained knowledge is not required if reporting only 120 Day Conditions.

IF KNOWN, record date and time release or TOR occurred. Date: Time: Specify: D AM | PM

D Check here if you previausly provided an Orat Natification to DEP {2 hour and 72 Hour Reporting Conditions only).

Provide date and time of Oral Notification. Date: Tirme: Specify: | | AM[_| PM

Check all Notification Thresholds that apply to the Release or Threat of Release: (for more information see 310 CMR 40.0310 - 40.0315)

2 HOUR RE: PRTING CONDITIONS 72 HOUR REPORTING CONDITIONS 120 DAY REPORTING CONDITIONS

D Sudden Release B Subsurface Non-Aquecus Phase Release of Hazardous Materiai(s) to Soil or

tiquid (NAPL) Equal to or Greater than Groundwater Exceeding Reportable
[J Threat of Sudden Release 1/2 Inch Concentration(s)
D Oil Sheen on Surface Water D Underground Storage Tank (UST) E] Release of Qil to Soil Exceeding Reportable

Release Concentration(s) and Affecting More than 2 Cubic
[} Poses imminent Hazard Yards

C] Threat of UST Release
[ ] could Pase tmminent Hazard [ Release of Oil to Groundwater Exceeding Reportable
Concentration{s)
D Release Detected in Private Well D w:::;:;g;'cundm!er near
: [ ] Subsurface Non-Aquecus Phase Liquid (NAPL)

[_| Release to Storm Drain {] Release to Groundwater near Equal to or Greater than 1/8 Inch and Less than 1/2
D Scheol or Residence Inch

Sanitary Sewer Release
(Imminent Hazard Only)

List below the Qils or Hazardous Materials that exceed their Reportable Concentration or Reportable Quantity by the greatest amount.
If necessary, attach a list of additional Oil and Hazardous Material substances subject to reporting.

Narne and Quantities of Qils (O} and Hazardous Materials (HM) Released:
Reportable Concentrations

O or HM Released 0 HM CAS # Ameount or Units. Exceeded, if Applicable
(check ane) (if known) Concentration (RCS-1, RCS-2, RCGW-1, RCGW-2)
Fuel 0il No. 2 X[ TPH > 2500 mg/kg RCS=-2

D. ADDITIONAL INVOLVED PARTIES:

D Check here if attaching names and addresses of owners of properties affected by the Release or Threat of Release, other than an owner who is
submitting this Release Notification {required),

D Check here if attaching Licensed Site Professional (LSP) name and address (optional),

You may write in names and addresses on the bottom of the second page of this form.

Revised 3/1/95 Supersedes Form BWSC-003 Page 1 of 2
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmentai Protection BWSC-103
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup &)\LOH\JE I T

Release Tracking Number

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION -l 11210
D W  FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40,0335 and 310 OMR 40,0371 (Subpart C) If assigned by DEP

E. PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY:

Name of Organization: Devens Commerce Center / Massachusetts Government Land Bank

Nameof Contact Mr. Ron J. Ostreowski Tite: Environmental Manager

Streett: 43 Buena Vista Street, P-12

CityTown: Dewvens State:  MA ZIP Code: 01433

Telephone; _(508) 772-6340 Ext: 303 FAX: (optional) _ (508) 772-757%7

F. RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE: {check one)
&] RP or PRP  Specify. O Owner O Operator @ Generator O Transporter Other RF or PRP:
D Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, 5. 2)

D Agency or Pubiic Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. c. 21E, 5. 5({}))
[] Any Person Otherwise Required o Notify  Specity Relationskip:

G. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIFY:

,__Ron J. Ostrowski , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have persanally examined and am
fam:har with the information contained in this submitta, |nc!ud|ng any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (fi) that, based on my inquiry
of those individuals immediately responsible for cbtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, and (iii} that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally responsible for
this submittal, i%he person or entity on whose behalf this submittal is made am/is aware that there are significant penalties, inciuding, but nat limied to,
possible fines and imprisonment, for wiltfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incomplete information.

@ JO ot e £ANY) SU S .

(5|g ure)

[)Nﬂ'bﬁ G,i OSWWWG Date: ql/l(;ll/?é

(pnnt name of person or entity recerded in Section E)

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section E:

Street:
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone; £xt.: FAX: (optional)

YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.

Revised 3/1/95 Supersedes Form BWSC-003 Page 2 of 2
Do Not Alter This Form



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Release Tracking Number
— IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA)
SN TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpart D)

11210

A. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE LOCATION:

Release Name: {optional)

Street;t Jackson Road Location Aid: _Building 2730

City/Town. Devens ZIPCode: 01433

Check here if a Tier Classification Submittal has been provided to DEP for this Release Tracking Number.
D Check here if this focation is Adequately Reguiated, pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0110-0114.

Specify Program: [ ] CERCLA [_| HSWA Corrective Action [ | Solid Waste Management [ | RCRA State Program (21C Facilties)
Related Release Tracking Numbers That This IRA Addresses:

B. THIS FORM IS BEING USED TO:  (check all that apply)
[7] submitan IRA Plan (complete Sections A, 8, C, D, E. H, |, J and K).

D Check here if this IRA Plan is an update or madification of a previously approved written [RA Plan, Date Submitted:

Submit an Imminent Hazard Evaluation {complete Sections A, B, C, F, H, |, J and K).
Submit an IRA Status Report (complete Sections A, B, C, E, H, |, J and K}.

D Submit a Request to Terminate an Active Remedial System and/or Terminate a Continuing Response Action(s) Taken to Address an
Imminent Hazard (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, H, |, J and K).

Submit an IRA Completion Statement (complete Sections A, B, C, D, E, G, H, |, J and K).

You must attach all supporting documentation required for each use of form indicated, including copies of
any Legal Notices and Notices to Public Officials required by 310 CMR 40.1400.

C. RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE CONDITIONS THAT WARRANT IRA:
Identify Media and Receptors Affected: (check allthatapply) | | Air [x] Groundwater [ | Surface Water [ | Sediments [, ] Si

(] Wetland [ ] StormDrain [ | Paved Suface [_| PrivateWel [ | Public Water Supply [ | Zone2 [ ] Residence

[} school [ Unknown [} Other Specify:
Identify Conditions That Require |RA, Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0412:  {check all that apply) D 2 Hour Reporting Condition(s)

[ 1 72 Hour Reporting Candition(s) [] Substantial Release Migration [] other condition(s)
Describe: L1RA required per DEP letter dated 3/19/96 (attached)

Identify Oils and Hazardous Materials Released: (check all that apply) E} Qils D Chiorinated Solvents D Heavy Metals
[ ] Others  specify; No. 2 0il

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS: (check all that apply)

Landfill @ Cover O Disposal Est. Vol: _84 cubic yards

@ Removal of Drums, Tanks or Containers

Groundwater Treatment Systems

Air Sparging

D Assessment and/or Monitoring Only D Deployment of Absorbent or Containment Materials
Excavation of Contaminated Soils D Temporary Covers or Caps
Re-use, Recycling or Treatment [] Bioremediation
() onsite () offsite Est Vol: cubic yards { ] soil Vapor Extraction
Describe: D Structure Venting System
[] stere () onsite () OffSite Est. Vol cubic yards [T] Product or NAPL Recovery
[
O
]

Describe;: 5, 000~ga on and 1,000-gallon UST Temporary Water Supplies
SECTION D 1S CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.

Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 608, 010 (in part) and 011 Page1of3
Do Not Alter This Form




VMaSSacnusens Leparument of ENVIFONMENtal #rotecuon BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup E)UELDINg 2130

Reiease Tracking Number
IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) —
TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuantto 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40,0427 (Subpart D) 2~ 11210

D. DESCRIPTION OF RESPONSE ACTIONS (continued):

! | Removal of Other Contaminated Media | Temporary Evacuation or Relocation of Residents

— —

Specify Type and Volume: i | Fencing and Sign Posting

|

Other Response Actions  Describe;

N

Check here if this IRA involves the use of Innovative Technologies (DEP is interested in using this information to aid in creating an Innovative
Technelogies Clearinghouse).

Cescribe Technologies;

E. TRANSPORT OF REMEDIATION WASTE: (if Remediation Waste has been sent tc an off-site facility, answer the {foilawing questions)
Nameof Facity, Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. (LWS) Plagnville Landfill

Townand State: Plainville, MA

Quantity of Remediation Waste Transported to Date: 84 cubic yards

F. IMMINENT HAZARD EVALUATION SUMMARY: (check ane of the following)

Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release,

Based upon an evaluation, an Imminent Hazard does not exist in connection with this Release or Threat of Release.

L)L)

Based upon an evaluation, it is unknown whether an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release, and further
assessment activities will be undertaken.

Based upon an evaluation, it is unknown whether an Imminent Hazard exists in connection with this Release or Threat of Release. However,
response actions will address those conditions that couid pose an Imminent Hazard.,

Ll

G. IRA COMPLETION STATEMENT:

t Check here if future response actions addressing this Release or Threat of Release will be conducted as part of the Response Acticns planned
" for a Site that has aiready been Tier Classified under a different Release Tracking Number, or a Site that is identiffed on the Teansition List as
described in 310 CMR 40,0600 (i. e., a Transition Site, which includes Sites with approved Waivers), These additional response actions must
cceur accerding to the deadlines applicable to the earlier Release Tracking Number (i. e., Site ID Number),

State Release Tracking Number (i. e., Site ID Number) of Tier Classified Site or Transition Site:

If any Remediation Waste will be stored, treated, managed, recycied or reused at the site following submission of the IRA Completion
Statement, you must submit either a Release Abaternent Measure (RAM) Plan or a Phase IV Remedy Impiemnentation Plan, along with the
appropriate transmittal form, as an attachment to the IRA Completion Statement.

H. LSP OPINION:

| attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that | have perscnally examined and am familiar with this transmittal form, including any and all
documents accompanying this submittal. |n my professional opinion and judgment based upcn application of (i) the standard of care in 309 CMR
4.02(1), (i) the applicable provisions of 309 CMR 4.02{2) and {3}, and (jif) the provisions of 309 CMR 4.03(5), to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief,

» if Section B of this form indicates that an immediate Response Action Plan is being submitfed, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject of
this submittal (i) has {have) been developed in accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢, 21E and 310 CMR 40,0000, (ii} is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (jif) complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

v It Section B of this form indicates that an Imminent Hazard Evaluation is being submitted, this Imminent Hazard Evaluation was developed in
accordance with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40,0000, and all assessment activities{y) undertaken to support this
Imminent Hazard Evaluation complies(y) with the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000;

» if Section B of this form indicates that an immediate Response Status Report is being submitted, the response action(s) that is (are) the subject
of this submittal i) is (are} being implemented in accardance with the appiicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is (are)
appropriate and reasonable to accemplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable provisions of M.G.L. ¢. 21E and 310
CMR 40.0000 and (jii} complies(y) with the identified provisions of all orders, permits, and approvals identified in this submittal;

» if Section B of this form indicates that an Immediate Response Action Compietion Statement or a Request {o Terminate an Active Remedial
System and/or Terminate a Continuing Response Action(s) Taken to Address an Imminent Hazard is being submitted, the respense action(s)
that is (are) the subject of this submittal (i) has (have) been developed and implemented in accerdance with the applicable pravisions of M.G.L. c. 21E
and 310 CMR 40.0000, (i) is {are) apprapriate and reasonable to accomplish the purposes of such response action(s) as set forth in the applicable
provisions of M.G.L. ¢, 21E and 310 CMR 40.0000 and (jii) complies{y) with the identified provisions of all crders, permits, and approvals identified in
this submittal.

SECTION H IS CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE.

Revised 2/24/85 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 008, 010 (in part) and 011 Page 20of 3
Do Not Alter This Form




Massachusetts Department of Environmentai Protection BWSC-105
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup BUILDING D120

Release Tracking Number
s IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) O e —
DE-NE TRANSMITTAL FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0424 - 40.0427 (Subpartp) |27 11210

H. LSP Opinion (continued):

| am aware that significant penaities may result, including, but nat limited to, possibie fines and imprisonment, if | submit infermation which | know to be false,

inaccurate or materially incomplete.

E Check here if the Response Action(s} cn which this opinion is based, if any, are {were)} subject {0 any order(s), permit(s) and/or approval(s) issued by
DEP or EPA. [f the box is checked, you MUST attach a statement identifying the applicable provisions thereof,

tgPName: William J. Mallio LsP# 4966 Stamp:

Telephone: _ (6 17) 498-4635 Ext.
FAX {optional) _ (6 17) 498-46273

/" : ; N N — i s -
Signature: _/ /(i ;o //t(// ‘o
Date: / 7/ ’ //'7 JA

l. PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA:
Name of Organization:Devens Commerce Center/Massachusetts Govermnment Land Bank

Nameof Contactt Ronald J. Ostrowski Tite: Environmental Manager

Streett 43 Buena Vista St., P-12

CityTown: Devens State.  MA 7P Coder 01433
Telephone: (508) 772-6340 Ext.: FAX: (optionaly  (508) 772-7577

E Check here if there has been a change in the person undertaking the IRA.

J. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA: {check one)
ix! RPorPRP Specity. () Owner () Operator &) Generator () Transporter Other RP or PRP:

3 Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municipality with Exempt Status (as defined by M.G.L. ¢. 21E, s. 2)

Agency or Public Utility on a Right of Way (as defined by M.G.L. ¢, 21E, s. 5(j))

L

D Any Other Person Undertaking IRA  Specify Relationship;

K. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON UNDERTAKING IRA:

L_Ronald J. COstrowski , attest under the pains and penalties of perjury (i) that | have personally examined and am
familiar with the information contained in this subrmittat, including any and all documents accompanying this transmittal form, (i) that, based on my inquiry
of these individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material information contained in this submittal is, to the best of my
knowiedge and belief, true, accurate and cornplete, and (jii) that | am fully authorized to make this attestation on behalf of the entity legally respansible for
this submittal. Ithe person or entity on whose behaif this submittal is made amvis aware that there are significant penalties, inciuding, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, for willfully submitting false, inaccurate, or incompiete information.

By: Q JO Hrstoin Tie: _EAM SV S

(signature)

For: QOIU#’(/D J( (9577?00(/5(4/ Date: ‘7/25/ l/Od.

(print name of person or entity recorded in Section )

Enter address of the person providing certification, if different from address recorded in Section I

Streat:
City/Town: State: ZIP Code:
Telephone:; Ext.: FAX: {optional)
YOU MUST COMPLETE ALL RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM OR DEP MAY RETURN THE DOCUMENT AS
INCOMPLETE. IF YOU SUBMIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU MAY BE PENALIZED FCOR MISSING
A REQUIRED DEADLINE.
Revised 2/24/95 Supersedes Forms BWSC-005, 006, 010 (in part) and 011 Page 3of 3

Do Not Alter This Form
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAIL PROTECTION
CENTRAL REGIONAL OFFICE

TRUDY COXE

Secretary

ARGEQ PAUL CELLUCCI] DAVID B. STRUHS
Lt. Governor Comnussioner

March 19, 19%¢

Devens Commerce Center RE: Removal of

43 Buena Vista Street, P-12 Underground

Fr.Devens, MA 01433 Storage Tanks
Phase 1II

Attention: Mr. William Burke and Mr. Ron Ostrowski
Dear Centlemen:

On March 7, 1996 a meesting was held at the Devens Commsrc2
Center (DCC) to discuss the removal of underground sterage tanks
(UST) being planned for the building 1600 area, after the
transfer of properties to the Government Landbank. This letter
serves to clarify issues discussad at the meeting.

The following issues were discussed and resclved as set out
below;

1) At UST removal sites where petroleu? contaminated scil 1is
encounterad, a limit of 100 cubic yards (yd) of soil can bs
excavated under a Immediate Response Action (IRA) with
presumptive approval at a classified Tier 1A Disposal 38ite. The
Responsible Parties must notify the MADEP withiy 72 hours after
reaching the contaminated soil limit of 100 (yd’). MADEP reminds
the DCC that the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Subpart C:
40.0311, 2 hour notification conditions, can be experienced

during UST removals.

2) Field screening of soils for total petroleum hydrocarbon
and veolatile organic hydrocarbons will be conducted using the
best available eguipment utilizing accepted methods, 1.e., non-
dispersive infrared and photoicnization detector respectively.
Due to the large number of USTs scheduled for removal, MADEP
recommends that an on-site field laboratory be set up to proper.y
manage field screening samples.

75 Grove Street ® Worcester, Massachusetts 01605 e Telephone (508) 792-7653

Fax (508)792.7621 %3 Printed on Recycled Paper TTD #(508)767-2788



E%uﬂiChn{ﬁ:quil

Removal of Underground Storage Tanks Phase II,
Page 2.

3) MADEP is aware that the future use of area 1600 will be
commercial/industrial. Where MCP soil category (S22} standards
apply, however, a best effort must be conducted during clean-up
action at former UST sites to meet (S1) soil standards. i

4) Petroleum contaminated solils generated on Post during UST
removals are t£o be handled in accordance with MADEP Policiss #
WSC-94-400 and BWP-94-037 and General Management Procedures
Excavated Waste Sites Soils Fort Devens, Massachusetts, developed
by the BCT. Please inform this office of how waste soil will be

managed.

If you have any gquestions regarding this communication,
please contact David M. Salvadore, or myself at the letterhead
address or call (508) 792-7653.

Very truly yours,
£;llka }Vlzgzafuiﬁmﬁaﬁ -1?5\
D. Lynne Welsh

Section Chief
Federal Facilities, CERO

P:/DSAL/MLB1

cc: Information Repositories
Jim Byrne, EPA
Jim Chambers BRAC
Judith Kohn, MGLB

Mark Applebee, ACPOE
Rill Mallio, SEA



THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
GOVERNMENT LAND BANK
Devens Commerce Center
Devens, Massachusetts

C lussoe Lype

RELEASE TRACKING NO. 2-11210

USTs NO. 2730a/2730b

SEPTEMBER 1996

Attachment to:

IMMEDIATE RESPONSE ACTION (IRA) COMPLETION STATEMENT
(BWSC-105)

Prepared by:

S E A CONSULTANTS INC.
Science/Engineering/Architecture
Cambridge, Massachusetts
Rocky Hill, Connecticut
Rochester, New York
Londonderry, New Hampshire
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Immediate Response Action Completion Report has been completed in accordance with
310 CMR 40.0427. The response action was conducted as a result of a historical release of
No. 2 heating oil from two (2) nested 5,000-gallon and 1,000-gallon steel underground
storage tanks (USTs) located at Building No. 2730, Jackson Road, Devens, Massachusetts
(north/east [North American Datum, 1983] coordinates N3020372/E622748).

The UST closure was conducted in accordance with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Underground Storage Tank Closure Assessment Manual, dated April 9, 1996, and the

Devens Commerce Center’'s (DCC) "Underground Storage Tank Closure Protocol”
(Addendum to a Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) approved Tier 1A permit),
dated June 14, 1996.

The nested 5,000-gallon and 1,000-gallon steel USTs, storing No. 2 heating oil, were
removed on June 10, 1996. Petroleum-impacted soil above RCS-2 Reportable Concentrations
was identified during tank closure through laboratory analysis of soil samples. Per 310 CMR
40.0361(1)(b), the RCS-2 reporting category applies to this site because it is outside the
geographic boundaries of soil areas categorized as RCS-1. The release at the site is,

therefore, subject to the DEP’s 120-day notification requirements, as per 310 CMR 40.0300.

Because the DCC was conducting a large number of these UST removals, the DEP had
issued the DCC a Presumptive Letter of Approval on March 19, 1996 to conduct an
Immediate Response Action (IRA) at the UST excavation if impacted soil was detected above
Reportable Concentrations outlined in the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) [310 CMR
40.1600].

As part of the IRA, approximately eighty-four (84) cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil

was removed and disposed of by the DCC. After soil was detected within the excavation

::;;

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
UST No. 27304/27308



above RCS-2 Reportable Concentrations, and groundwater was observed at the base of the

excavation, the site was transferred to the U.S. Army for further investigation.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The USTs at Building 2730 were originally installed in 1966 by the U.S. Army to store No.
2 fuel oil for Building 2730. Upon the closure of Fort Devens, the UST’s ownership was
transferred from the U.S. Army to the DCC. As part of the DCC’s goal to develop Fort
Devens, a number of USTs, including these USTs at Building 2730, were removed. The
5,000-gallon steel UST (2730a) had a diameter of six (6) feet and nine (9) inches, and a
length of eighteen (18) feet. The 1,000-gallon UST (2730b) had a diameter of four (4) feet

and a length of eleven (11) feet. The associated piping was copper tubing.

3.0 UST REMOVAL

On June 7, 1996, D&C Construction Co., Inc. of Rockland, Massachusetts, as part of its
UST removal contract with the DCC, removed product from the USTs at Building 2730 with
a vacuum truck. Later, soil above the USTs and its associated piping were removed with
an excavator and by hand. The USTs were then tilted by the excavator to allow the
remaining product to pool at the USTs’ bottom corner. Two-foot by two-foot access holes
were cut in the USTs after they had been tested for combustible gases and oxygen. A
laborer made entry into the tank, and using squeegee wipers, rags and a vacuum hose,
cleaned out the remaining product from the tanks. All product was transported off-site as
hazardous waste. The manifests are included as Appendix A. On June 10, 1996, the USTs
were removed and transported off-site. Copies of transfer documentation (Forms FP290R
and 291) are included as Appendix B. A total of thirty-four (34) cubic yards of soil were

excavated in the process of removing the USTs.

ports\ftdevens\USTZ'!SO. rpt

S E A CONSULTANTS INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE REPORT
UST No. 27304/27308



4.0 FIELD OBSERVATIONS. EXCAVATION, AND ASSESSMENT

Upon removat of the USTs, both were observed to be intact with no sign that the integrity
of the tank skin had been compromised. There was some visual evidence of petroleum-
impacted soil near the fill area of the UST, which was likely due to overfilling. Groundwater
was observed in the excavation beneath UST 2730a during tank removal. Soil samples were
screened by the Jar Headspace method using a Photoionization Detector (PID), PID readings
within the excavation around UST 2730a ranged from 0.5 to 88.0 parts per million by
volume (ppmv) as benzene. PID readings within the excavation around 2730b ranged from
0.2 to 5.1 parts per million by volume (ppmv) as benzene. A composite sample collected
from the sidewalls and base of the excavation around UST 2730b was screened using the
Petroflag Hydrocarbon Analyzer system. The sample measured 451 ppm of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH). Results and sampling locations are shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2.
Due to the high headspace reading from the soil sample collected from the base of the
excavation around UST 2730a, an additional fifty (50) cubic yards of soil was excavated.
Petroflag samples collected from the base of this excavation measured between 1,500 and
1,898 ppm TPH. At nine (9) feet below grade, groundwater was observed infiltrating the
excavation and no further excavation was conducted. Closure samples were collected from
the excavation. Samples were also collected from the soil stockpiles for characterization and

disposal. The following laboratory analyses were conducted:

Sidewalls and Stockpile TPH (EPA Method 418.1)
for UST 2730a

Base of UST 2730a TPH (EPA Method 8100)
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (EPA Method 8270)
Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8260)

Base, Sidewalls, and Stockpile TPH (EPA Method 418.1)
for UST 2730b
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The base of the excavation around UST 2730a was tested for extra analytes due to its higher
headspace reading. Laboratory results indicated that the TPH level from the sample collected
from the front sidewall of the excavation around UST 2730b was above the RCS-2
Reportable Concentration, but within the acceptable range for recycling. All other soil
samples had TPH levels below RCS-2 Reportable Concentrations. Results and sampling
locations are shown in Table 1 and Figures 1 and 2, respectively. The laboratory analytical

data package is contained in Appendix C.

After receipt of the laboratory data, the stockpiled soil was transported off-site under an LSP-
approved Bill of Lading (Appendix E). Off-site clean fill was later backfilled into the
excavation and compacted in accordance with the contract documents to bring the excavation

back to grade. Soil compaction documentation is contained in Appendix D.
5.0 METHOD 1 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

Analytical results from the environmental sampling were compared to MCP "Reportable
Concentrations” and "Applicable Cleanup Standards" to assess site constraints. The soil and
groundwater cleanup standards for the subject site were selected as per 310 CMR 40.0970
for both current and foreseeable site uses. A Method 1 Risk Characterization was conducted
in order to select the applicable cleanup standards for soil and groundwater on-site. The

basis for the selected cleanup standards for current and foreseeable uses is presented below.

Current Use:

The site was formerly the U.S. Army’s Fort Devens. Currently, the tanks’ location is part
of the DCC’s Innovation and Technology Business Use Development. The site is unpaved

and there are no residences on the site.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

2730a-Base TPH 586 500
2730b-Base 632

2730a-F8 TPH 354 500
2730b-FS 4,430

2730a-BS TPH 131 500
2730b-BS 386

2730a-RS TPH 109 500
2730b-RS 168

2730a-LS TPH 309 500
2730b-L8 No Left Side

2730a-Stock TPH 685 500
2730b-Stock 2,400

2730a-Base Fluorene ND 400
2730a-Base Phenanthrene ND 700
2730a-Base Anthracene ND 1,000
2730a-Base Fluoranthene ND 500
2730a-Base Pyrene ND 500
2730a-Base Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.7
2730a-Base Chrysene ND 7
2730a-Base Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 0.7
2730a-Base Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 7
2730a-Base Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.7
2730a-Base Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 0.7
2730a-Base Toluene ND 90
2730a-Base Ethy! Benzene ND 80
2730a-Base Xylenes ND 500

*Soil/Groundwater Category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 [310 CMR 40.0975(6)(a)].
ND = Not detected above laboratory detection limits.
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Applicable Groundwater Standards:

The applicable "Groundwater Category” for the subject site, as defined under the MCP (310
CMR 40.0932), was identified based on the following considerations:

1. Groundwater Category "GW-1" Standards: GW-1 groundwater standards

are applicable to groundwater that is or could be used as drinking water (e.g.,
within a "Zone II" aquifer protection area, interim wellhead protection area,
"Potentially Productive" aquifer, or Zone A/Class A surface water body).
Currently, the site is not within a Zone II delineated area, and, therefore, this
GW-1 groundwater category does not apply. This Zone II delineation is
based on a 3-layer model drafted by ETA, Inc. on August 15, 1995. The
DEP is currently using this delineation on an interim basis (phone

conversation Ron Ostrowski (DCC)/Lynne Welsh (DEP), July 24, 1996).

2. Groundwater Category "GW-2" Standards: GW-2 groundwater standards

are applicable to groundwater located within thirty (30) feet of an existing
occupied structure when depth to groundwater is fifteen (15) feet or less.
GW-2 standards account for potential exposure to vapors resulting from
compounds in groundwater. The average depth to groundwater in the area

is less than twenty (20) feet, and, therefore, this classification does apply.

3. Groundwater Category "GW-3" Standards: Due to ecological exposure

considerations, all groundwater in Massachusetts is classified as Category
GW-3 (per 310 CMR 40.0932 [3]), including groundwater classified as
Groundwater Category GW-1 or GW-2. This means that for those
compounds for which GW-3 standards are more stringent than GW-1 or GW-
2 standards, the GW-3 standards apply.

report 30.0pt
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Applicable Soil Standards:

Soil Standards are determined based on potential exposure scenarios. Pertinent aspects of

the exposure scenario developed for the site, using current site conditions, are summarized

as follows:

n Potential receptors include adult contract workers engaged in demolition or
construction activities;

L Potential frequency of use is "high" (since the site contractors are walking
over the site daily);

= Potential intensity of use is "high" (since there is routine disturbance of
surface and subsurface soils); and

a The soil is considered "accessible" (impacted soil is present less than three

(3) feet below grade and the area is unpaved).

Based on the potential exposure scenario, and the provisions outlined under 310 CMR
40.0933, Soil Category "S-1", standards have been identified as applicable for

characterization of risk of soil exposure on the site.

In addition to considerations of direct exposure to soil, indirect exposures could result from
leaching of contaminants from soil into groundwater. As such, cleanup standards are also

based in part on the category of groundwater, as defined under 310 CMR 40.0932, at or near

potentially accessible soil.
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Therefore, based upon the potential exposure scenario and the above groundwater
classification, Soil Category S-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been identified as applicable for the site’s

current uses.

Future or Foreseeable Use:

The foreseeable future use for the site is to be as part of the DCC’s Innovation and

Technology Business Use development.

Applicable Groundwater Standards:

As the groundwater category and elevation are not expected to change, GW-2/GW-3

standards will still apply to the site.

Applicable Soil Standards.

Soil Standards applicable for risk characterization using Method 1 (per 310 CMR 40.0970)
are determined based on potential exposure scenarios. Pertinent aspects of the exposure

scenario developed for the site, assuming future site conditions, are summarized as follows:
L Receptors include employees and possibly children;

L Potential frequency of use is "high" for adults (since it is a workplace and

large numbers of adults may be present at any given time, regardless of any

one person’s frequency of use) and "low" for children (infrequent visitors);

n Potential intensity of use is "high" (since activity will likely result in the

inhalation of soil-derived dust); and

epo s\ftdevens .Ip
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L] The contaminated soil is "accessible” (less than three feet (3) below grade on

an unpaved area).

Based on the potential exposure scenario, and the provisions outlined under 310 CMR
4(0.0933, soil standards have been identified as applicable for characterization of risk of soil

on-site. Soil Category "S-1" would apply to the site.

Therefore, based upon the potential exposure scenario and the above groundwater
clagsification, Soil Category S-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been identified as applicable for the site’s

foreseeable future uses.

In order to make future use of the site unrestricted, and due to the possibility that in future
years the site may be classified as being within a Zone II aquifer, the DCC preferred the
remediation of impacted soil to continue until soil contaminant levels were below more
restrictive soil-groundwater limits (S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3). Therefore, soil/groundwater
category S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 has been selected as a goal by the DCC as a standard that

will allow unrestricted use in the future.

Discussion of Resulls:

As presented in Figure 1 and Figure 2, final soil samples from the excavation sidewalls and
base have TPH concentrations above the S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 Method 1 Risk standard of
500 mg/kg.

6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
Based upon subsurface investigations indicating the presence of impacted soil around USTs

2730a and 2730b, D&C excavated approximately eighty-four (84) cubic yards of impacted

s0il.
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Closure samples were collected from the sidewalls and base of the excavation, as determined
by visual observation, jar headspace readings, and the Petroflag Hydrocarbon Analyzer
system. TPH at the front sidewall of the excavation around UST 2730b was detected at
concentrations above RCS-2 concentrations. In addition, the bases of the excavations around
UST 2730a and UST 2730b were above the S-1/GW-1/GW-2/GW-3 cleanup standard, which
was the goal of the DCC in order to allow for unrestricted use in the future. Because
groundwater was detected at the base of the excavation of UST 2730a, the DCC, in
accordance with their UST closure protocol, transferred the site to the U.S. Army for further
investigation. The stockpile associated with the USTs’ excavation was transported off-site
under an LSP-approved Bill of Lading. The USTs’ tank graves were backfilled with off-site

fill and compacted.

As per 310 CMR 40.0427, this IRA is considered complete because the site conditions which
triggered this IRA (threat of 2-hour or 72-hour release condition or Substantial Release
Condition during a UST removal) have been properly assessed to a degree that has ensured

that both (1) the site condition has been stabilized and (2) there is no imminent hazard to

health, safety, public welfare, and the environment.
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APPENDIX A
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS
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APPENDIX B
TANK MANIFESTS AND RECEIPTS
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: Bépartment of Public Safety—Division of Fire Prevention

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR REMOVAL AND YRANSPORTATION TO ABPROVED TANK YARD

Cliwa s GG
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90 c.82 8,40 MG6L,
- ﬁBkuﬁ‘QRESWA?HMNT 016 SAFE NUL(&ﬁR
A . » P
P O616.00282
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Tank 1.D. # (Form FP-290)

Owner/Operator to mail revised copy of Notification Form(FP-290, or Fp-
290R) to: UST Compliance, Office of the State Fire Marshal, 1010
Commonwealth Avenue, Boston, Ma. 02215.
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Page 4 TOXIKON CORP. REPORT

Work Order # 96-06-355
Received: D6/20/9%6 Results by Sample

SAMPLE ID 2730a—BASE FRACTION Q2A

TEST CODE 827PAH NAME 8270 PAH ONLY

bate & Time Collected 06/19/96 11:00:00 Category SOIL

BASE NEUTRAL EXTRACTABLES

RESULT LINIT

Naphthalene ND _ 370
Acenaphthylene NB 370
Acenaphthene ND _ 370
Fluorene Np 370
Phenanthrene " HD _ 30
Anthracene NB 370
Fluoranthene ND _ 370
Pyrene ND 370
Benzo {a) anthracene ND 370
Chrysene ND 370
8enzo(b)fluoranthene ND __ 370
8enzo(k)fluoranthene ND _ 370
Benzo(a)pyrene ND _ 370
Indeno(t,2,3-cd)pyrene ND _ 370
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene ND 370
Benzo{g,h,iperylene ND 370
2-Hethylnaphthalene ND 370

|

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

UNITS: ug/Kg
EXTRACTED: 06/21/96
DATE RUN: 06/24/96
ANALYST: PAC
INSTRUMENT: ¢
DIL. FACTOR: __1

ND = not detected at detecyion Limit




Page 5 TOXIKON CORP. REPORT Work Order # 96-05-355

Received: 06/20/%96 Results by Saeple

SAMPLE ID 2730a-BASE FRACTION G2A

TEST CODE GC_PET NAHE PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC

pate & Time Collected 06/19/96 11:00:00

Category SOIL

TPH by Modified EPA Method 8100

PARAMETER RESULT
JP-4 ND
Gasoline ND
Kerosene ND
Diesel 3 ND
No. 2 Fuel 0il ND
Ne. 4 Fuel 01l ND
No. 6 Fuel 03l ND

Waste Qil ND

Petroleum Constituent 586 mg/Xq

Total Petro. Hydrocarbons 586 ma/Kg

DETECTION LIMIT

Water Matrix %

Solid Hatrix 10.0 mg/Kg

Notes and Definitions for this Report:

EXTRACTED 06/21/96
DATE RUN 06/22/96
ANALYST ST

INSTRUNENT HP 5

N.0.§. = Not Otherwise Specified
ND = Cempound(s) not detected

above detection Limit

Comments C11-c28




Page §
Received: 06/20/96

TOXIKON CORP.

Results by Sasple

REPORT

Work

Order # 96-06-355

SAMPLE 1D 2730a-FS

TPH_IR 354
mg/kg DL=40.0

SAMPLE # O3 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/96 11:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE 1D 2730=—BS

TPH_IR 131
mg/kg 0L=40.0

SAMPLE # D4 FRACTIONS: A

Pate & Time Collected D6/19/%96 11:00:00

Category SOIL

SAHFLE 1D 2730a-RS

TPH_IR 109
mg/kg DL=40.0

SAMPLE # 05 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected D6/19/96 11:00:00

Category S0IL

SAMPLE ID 2730a-15S

TPH_IR 309
mg/kg DL=40.0

SAMPLE # 06 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/96 11:00:00

Category SOIL

SAHPLE ID 2730b—STOCK

TPH_IR 2400

mg/kg DL=40.0

SAMPLE # O7 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/%6 12:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE ID 2730b-BASE

TPH_IR 632
mg/kg DL=40.0

SAMPLE # 08 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/96 12:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLLE ID 2730b-RS

|
[
|
1 TPH IR 168
| ma/kg DL=40.0
|

SAMPLE # 09 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected D6/19/9%6 12:00:00

Category SOIL

SAHPLE ID 2730b—F5

]
|
|
[ TPH_XR___ 4430
|  mg/kg DL=40.0
|

SAMPLE # 10 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/96 12:00:00

Category SOIL




Page 7
Received: 06/20/96

I
|
|
|
]
I

TOXIKON CORP.

REPORT

Results by Sample

Work

Order # 96-0&6-355

SAHPLE 1D 2730b-BS

SAMPLE

TPH_IR 386
mg/kg DL=40.0

# 11 FRACTIONS: A

Date & Time Collected 06/19/96 12:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE ID 1669-RS2

SAMPLE

TPH_IR 108
mg/kg DL=40.0

Date &

# 12 FRACTIONS: A

Time Collectad 06/19/96 10:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE ID 242-BS2

SAMPLE

TPH_IR 112
mg/kg DL=40.0

Date &

# 13 FRACTIONS: A

Time Collected 06/19/96 16:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE ID 242-FS2

SAHPLE

TPH_IR 113
mg/kg DL=40.0

Date &

4 14 FRACTIONS: A

Time Cotlected 06/19/96 16:00:00

Category SOIL

SAMPLE 1D 242-152

SAMPLE

TPH_IR 96.0
mg/kg DL=40.0

Date &

# 15 FRACTIONS: A

Time Collected 06/19/96 16:00:00

Category SOIL

.

SAMPLE ID 242-RS2

SAMPLE

TPH_IR 96.4
mg/kg DL=40.0

Date &

H 16 FRACTIONS: A

Time Collected 06/19/96 16:00:00

Category SOIL




Page 9 TOXIKON CORP. REPORT Work Order # 9606~355

Received: 06/20/96 Test Methodology

TEST CODE 8260 NAME PURGEABLE ORGANICS VOA

EPA METHOD: 8260: Gas Chrematography/Mass Spectrometry for Volatile Organics.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes: Physical/Chemical Methods.
EPA 5W-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Yaste, USEPA.

RESULTS ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS.

TEST CODE 827PAH NAME 8270 PAH OHLY

EPA METHOD: 8270 GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY / MASS SPECTROMETRY FOR SEMIVOLATILE
ORGAINCS; CAPILLARY COLUM TECHNIQUE. BASE NEUTRAL ONLY,

REFERENCE: TEST METHCOS FOR EVALUATING SOLID WASTES: PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL METHODS.
EPA SW-B46 (THIRD EDITION) 1985. OFFICE OF SOLID WASTE, USEPA,
RESULTS ARE REPORTED ON A DRY WEIGHT BASIS,

TEST CODE EPETS ~ NAME EXTRACTION GC PET SOIL

EPA METHOD: 3540: Soxhlet Extraction.

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes: Physical/Chemical Methods.
EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.

TEST CODE GC PET NAME PETROLEUM SCAN BY GC

EPA Hethod: 8100 Modified

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical
Methods. EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986.
0ffice of Solid Waste, USEPA.
This method utitizes analytical procedures consistent with EPa

Hethod B8100. - The identity of petroleum contaminants is subject to
comparison with commercially supplied standards.

Alternate Method:ASTM Method D 3328

TEST CCDE TPH IR NAME TPH BY IR

EPA METHOD: 418.1 for water sample.

Reference: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes.
EPA 600/4-79-020 (Revised, March 1983). Epa/EMSL, Cincinnati, OH.



Page 10 TOXIKOM CORP. REPORT Work Order # 96-06-355
Received: 06/20/%6 Test Hethodology Continued From Above

TEST CODE TPH IR NAME TPH 8Y IR

Reference: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods.
EPA SW-846 (Third Edition) 1986. Office of Solid Waste, USEPA.



15 Wiggins Ave., Bedford, MA 01730
Telephone: (617} 275-3330

N B EAE W A 48

- e e . —

) .S Y

/ A/ DUE DATE

Fax: (617) 279-1136
COMPANY: Ot € Construckion Co, cIne- SAMPLE TYPE  CONTAINER TYPE ANALYSES
ADDRESS: WS¢ vPEW Qv , 1.WASTEWATER P - PLASTIC
Po. o w L\\Q R%K\o\y\(&.mﬂ ‘3}—53‘? 2. 301 G- GLASS
PHONE # (G17) §71-6300 FAX# €1 )S11-$8T71 | o™ V- VoA
) —_—— ' 4. QIL
P.O. # _ 5. DRINKING WATER @
PROJECTMANAGER: _ W tkew, Morris 6. WATER (GWMAISW) it
PROJECT ID/LOCATION: evenl. 7. OTHER (SPECIFY \\ . \
TOXIKON SAMPLE sAMPLE| CONTAINER SAMPLING | PRESERVATIVE "Q /Q\\ msmusc’ﬁg:fs'?
# IDENTIFICATION | Type [SIZE |T¥PE| # | paTtE | TiME \ COMMENTS
wo
[ 1303p~stoc] S ¥ | G ol yp | — X
2 [330m- bage | 100 & [ [} [ No TONCJTE))
5 AJ V- F3 /[0 *
" Y 130 R8 100
5 )30 - RS 1100
A oA} _{)b\_" 1S 110
713730k - S 400
f [37306 -bege 120
1 330 - RS 1200
0 30n6- FS 1300
M 306 - BS /00
L RRGBese| |, g Na
=~ \ega-Rsa | VIVIVI{] V| V ;
SAMPLED BY: 0 DATE: £ - JAO -4 |QUOTATION #:
CF TIME: O - {1 - . )
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: - - ' vED BY: pate: p -2 g% [0 RUSH ..... BUSINESS DAY TURN AROUND
TIME: - TME: 1 - {9 - _ CIROUTINE _ '
SRS o /7| senedshosnomaton
TIME: //f//ﬂ/ TME: 2 - contaminants in these samples other than
METHOD OF © °MENT COOLER TEMPERATURE " those listed above?
e Yes ___ No____ IfYes 1stKnoo. _



APPENDIX D
COMPACTION TESTS



AL Briggs Associates

TUNDRA I 400 Hingham Street

= Rockland, MA 02370

e e
L=

A Tundra Corporation Company

PROJECT: Fort Devens
PROJECT # o fo v
DATE: {/;,;/‘Ay
INSPECTOR: /e, Caoeney

'SOILS COMPACTION: REPon_-

EMP# £33 REPORT#: D | CODE: LAB #:
\RR. TIME: 7.304m |JOBHOURS: § T.T. MILEAGE:
TEMP: () L wIND: H(L) |HUMID:@&(L)  |(SUNNY) CLOUDY

MAXIMUN DRY DENSITY: 1 ~75¢ = /39, S’fxc_l

and. m-9572 = [/ 3 Dc‘F

OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT: rm—75 ¢

3;3/7 Q*tdﬂ’?‘)?‘"ff?

METHOD OF TESTING (CHECK ONE):SAND CONE [J] NUCLEAR DENSOMETER: &1

Test Estimated Test Min.% Moist. [Optimum
No: Location Area  |Elevation| Results % | Comp. | Content | Moisture
Tested compaction| Regq. Yo Yo
E/o?/a. /"7’.?/66-1'}?(&{]16}& ‘20 S¢ ‘.Cé /O/Qe_eQ ?ZOZ 7—5-07: g'/% 5:\32 ]
V- v letn | /o ' 7.6 "
" é: Py ?C’ o f'¢ {ﬁ o ‘o
G LA W I i 7.1 -
o a " 97.5° “ .o ”
‘! Sveface | 95,6~ " S A N
HJ}: 4730 cex er.,rﬂmlé ‘f 0,0{.3'9 75, © <t £.0 4
«_lg'vesp| 96,0 v ez |
0 Qi '] ?5. 5" 0 & { ¢
“ y' o 77. ¢ s 7,0 .
1 el o 75,0 e <6 o
{ Svrtace. 79. 0 i 7 “r
Bldg . (0 coitee Thale| /0" peep| 6.5 “ (4 | 757
Vo 1 ¥ o« G4, o r A -l
T VAR O 4 /2% “ &3 :
{0 ;{’ ot ?f‘ 5 o o ? &
« gt 7| 970 | & “
v Isuflace| 250 © | sa ‘
‘ests not meeting requirements: AV E Who notified:/%, £

‘ecomumendations:

AloemeE

EMARKS: ()l ¢ owpackims ek specifed reguirements o 75 %
L/quwhm ot Lae'H’er,

TECHNICIAN:

Ao ) v

ArPROVED: ROBERTA. BONITA, f




Tundra Corporation

D & C Coansmuction / Fl, Devens

Briges # 60904

Tested: 6-5-96

1.  Sam ElcNo ey et Description Souree
M956 " St &Q’Lb\,m} Gravelly Sand Site

with silt

2. Sieve Analysis {ASTM C 136, and ASTM C 117}

Sieve Size Resuly Specs.
—_— {% Passing by WL

4r 100

an 100

2-1/2" 100

2" 100

1-172" 86

" 86

3/47 75

12" ’ 7l

373" 67

#4 55

#10 45

#20 36

#40 30

#30 23

#100 20

#200 17.8

3. No specificatons provided.

4. Proctor Density ({ four point procedure - ASTM D 1557 Method €, and ASTM D 4718},

Results
Maximum Dry Unit Weight (pcl) 130.8
Optinoum Moisture Content (%) 8.2

4010 HMingham Sircet, Rockland, Massachusetts 02370
Tel (617) 8716040 « Fax (417) 8717932
Offices located tiraughont the Lnited Siates i Cannder



Briggs Assodates
A ladre Corporuiion Corpamy

iegt: D & C Construction / Ft. Devens \
Sample no. M-956 Date: 6/5/56 _/

Proctor
131 :
130
5 3 Max. Dry Density
T \ 130.83 pct
E 1
S
128 :
2 A Opt.lmum
. : Moisture
o v 8.3 %
126 4 -
125
5 6 7 3 9 0

Moisture %



% PASSING

Briggs Associates
A lundre Corporntion Coiripany

Grglggt:

D & C Construction / Ft. Devens

N

\Samp!e No.

M-958

Date: 5/3/96 J

100

80
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30
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Tundra Corporation

D & C Construction / [Ft. Devens

Briggs # 60904

Tested: 6-5-96

1. Sample No. Description Source
M-957 Gravelly Sand Site

2. Sieve Analysis {ASTM C 136, and ASTM C 117}

Sicve Size Resnits Specs.
{% Passing by Wt.}

4" 100

3 100
FAvE 100

an 100

1.142" 100

1 1] 100

374" o3

1730 06

/87 95

#4 90

#10 85

#20 70

#40) 38

#30 1l

#100 9

#200 5.4

3. No specifications provided.

4. Proctor Density {four point proceduse - ASTM D ) 557 Methed C, and ASTM D 47181,

Results
Maximum Dry Unir Weight (pef) 118.3
Optlimum Moisture Conlent (%) 9.5

400 Hingham Streer, Rockland, Massachusetts (2370
Tel 517V 8716010 & Tox (17 871-7982
Offces iovated Srrmuginmt the Urited Slotes and Caneate



Briggs Associates

@ A fimdya Corposation Compary
ﬁ:roiegt: D & C Construction / Ft. Devens \
\ Sample no, M-957 Date: 6/5/96 _/
Proctor
19 ESERNN]
18 T
s ::: y Max. Dry Density
= 4 \ 118.3 pef
= 115 \
=
=
E 113 A Optimum
112 \ Moisture
11 " 9.8 %
110 s
109 ,‘4
108 Ll

5 6 7 8 Y 10 8} 12 13

Maisture %
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Briggs Assodates

A Tundm Corporativn Corgrary

oiget:

D & C Construction / Ft. Davens

—~

mple No.

M-957

Date: 8/3/96 j
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APPENDIX E
BILL OF LADING



m Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
=4 Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup ianss Trocking Rrmbac®.

2 -1 F1210
BiLL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030)

i. LOCATION OF SITE OR DISPOSAL SITE WHERE REMEDIATION WASTE WAS GENERATED:
elease Name (opticnal):

reet: Locatianid:Blng- in 200, 1400, 1600
ity/Town: __ Devensg ZipCode: 01433 - 2600, 2700
yate/Pariod of Generation: _2 /20 /96 w 7 /12 796 and 3500-blocks

wdditional Retease Tracking Numbers Associated with this Bill of Lading:

*Nota: If this Bill of Lading Is the resuit of a Limited Ramoval Action (LRA) taken prior ta Notification, a Release Tracking
Number is nat neadsd.

}. PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
'ame of Organization;, Devens Commerce Center

}amgngonmcz;Ronald J. Ostrowskil Tide: Env. Mgr.
reot; 43 Buena Vista St., P-12
ity/Town: Devens State: _MA ZipCode: 01433 -

elephone: 508 ~— _772 — 6340  Ext _303

;. RELATIONSHIP TO RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION

ASSOCIATED WITH BILL OF LADING:
sheck one/specify)

RP  Specily (circle one): Owner Operator Generator  Transporter  Other RP:

J
5___] PRF Specily (circle one}. Qwner  Operator Transporter  Other PRP:
]

Fiduciary/Secured Lender
Agency/Public Utlity on a Right of Way
~] Other Parson:

f an ownar and/or aperator is not conducting the respense action associated with the Bill of Lading, provide on an attachment the name, contact
arson, address and lelephone numbey, including any area code and extension, for each, if known.

). TRANSPORTER/COMMON CARRIER INFORMATION:
‘ransportar/Common Carrier Name: Carney Brothers Trucking

sontact Person: _Jimmy Casey Tile:General Manager
swset; 19358 Broadwav

sity/Town: Raynham State: _MA ZipCode: Q2767 -
‘slephone: 508 —824 - 4071 Ext,

. AECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION:
Jperator/Facility Name: _Laidlaw Waste Svstems

ontact Person: Angelique Cosgrove Tte: Sales Coord,
ireet. _{4 Belcher St
siyfTown: Plainwille Statg; MA  ZipCoder 02762 -
‘alephone; 508 —699 —2267  Ext
‘ypo of Facility: {71 Asphalt Batch/Cold Mix Landfil/Disposal [] Incinerator
checkone) " ;™ Asphalt Batch/Hot Mix LandfiluDaily Cover [] Temporary
] [J. Thermal Processing [] LandfilvStructural Fil O storage
o o T | : . Cther:
Jivision of Mazardous ~ =¥ A Division of Solid Waste
Vasta/Class A Pe(m.i;._#r.;.*if:'re% o Management Permit #: 15095 EPA Identification #: _MAD 108010729
\ctual/Anticipated F"errcfi of- Temporary Stcrage (specity dates if applicable), ____ /__ /o / /

leason for Temporary Storage (if applicable): N /A

avised 10/1/84 this o 1s prifiled On racycled paper. Page 1 of 3



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Relsscs Tracking Humber:
- 1210
BiLL OF LADING (pursuant 10 310 CMR 40.0030)

E. RECEIVING FACILITY/TEMPORARY STORAGE LOCATION (continued):

Temporary Storage Address: .

Strest: N/A

City/Town: sState! ——— Zip Code: -

F. DESCRIPTION OF REMEDIATION WASTE:

{check all hat apply} .

[E] Contaminated Media {circle all that apply): Groundwater Surface Water Other:

[] Contaminated Dabris (circle afl that apply):  Demolition/Construction Waste VegetatiorvOrganic Materiais
Inorganic Absorbant Materials Other:

[:1 Non-hazardous Uncontainerized Waste (circle all that apply): Non-agueous Phase Liguid Other:

D Non-hazardous Containerized Waste (circle ali that apply):  Tank Bottoms/Sludges Containers Drums
Enginesred impoundments Othar.

Type of Contamination (circle all that apply):  Gasofine Diessl Fuel #4 Oii #5 Cil Waste Oil
Kerosena Jat Fusl Other:

""Estimated Volume of Materials:  Cubic Yards: 100G Teons: Other: -

Contaminant Source {check one/specity): D Transportation Accident &1 Underground Storage Tank [__j Cther;

Response Action Associated with Bill of Lading (circle one): mediate Response Actio Relsase Abatement Measure
Utility-Related Abatement Measurs Limited Removal Action (LRA) Comprehensive Raesponse Action

Other {spacify):
Remediation Waste Characterization Support Documentation attached:

D Site History Information D Sampling and Analytical Methods and Procedures @ Laboratory Data D Field Screening Data

If supporting documentation is not appendsd, provide an attachrent stating the date and in connecticn with what document such information
was previously submitted to DEP.

G. LICENSED SITE PROFESSIONAL (LSP} OPINION:
Name of Organizaon: S E A Consultants, Inc,

tSPName: William J, Mallio Tite: _P.ri . 1 Scj Fist
Tolephone: 617 —498 — 4635 Ext

| attest that | have personally examinad and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any
and all documents accompanying this submittal, and in my professional opinion and judgment based upon application of

?) the standard of care in 308 CMR 4.02(1),

i) the applicable provisions of 308 CMR 4.02(2) and (3), and

{iii) the provisions of 308 CMR 4.03(5), )
to the best of my knowledgs, information and belief, the assessment actions undertaken to characterize the Remediation
Wasta which s {are) the subjact of this submittal for accaptance at the facility identified in this submittal comply with the
applicable provisions of 310 CMR 40.0000, and such tacility is permitted to accept Remediation Waste having the
characteristics described in this submittal. | am aware that significant penalties may resuit, including, but not limited to,
possible fines and imprisonment, if | submit information which | know 1o be false, inaccurate or matarially incomplete.

Signature: -/ﬁ/{//(/%":"‘l pw Seal:
oate: 7 /257 /76 /

License Number: 4966

Hevised 1071794 TITS TorrT IS Bred i TeCyciod Laper. Page 2 of
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection BWSC-012A
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

Relaase Tracking Humber:

BILL OF LADING (pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0030) " 11210

H. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON CONDUCTING RESPONSE ACTION ASSOCIATED WITH THIS BILL OF LADING:

| cortify under panaltis of law that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information contained in this submittal, including any and
all documents accompanying this certification, and that, based on my inguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, the material information contained herein is, o the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate and complete, | am aware that

there are significant penaltiss, including, but not limited to, possible fines and imprisonment, for wilfully submitting falss, inaccurata, or
incomplete information.

Signature: @m@g L% O/L'QG':M Dats: _Z /2?_)/./.&6

\Jameofperson(print): RDnald Jo OStt‘OWSki

Nised 1071753 THis 1o 18 printad on recycled paper. Page 3 ol 3




Enclosure to Bill of Lading (BWSC -12A)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Release Tracking No. 2-11210

Analyte Range/Peak of
Lab Results

TPH 2430 ppm

PCB’s Not Detected

Total Arsenic

12.1

Total Cadmium 0.55

Total Chromium 7.66

Total Lead 234

Total Mercury 0.066
Total PAH’s < 100 ppm
Listed/Characteristic None
Hazardous Waste (TCLP)

Total VOC’s < 10 ppm

Note: ppm = parts per million



L  Massachusells Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup m A Dev.

BILL OF LAD!NG (purs:
LOG SHEET OF

to 310 CMR 40.0030)

BWSC-0128
\3.0 313

Remase Tracong Nurmoer:

1o

05518

db

(errcie ona) m

Mﬂgtsmunn (if arry /

He% Fac:ln%ge Representative:

e of ec i c?b Tune c?e_ce:m
Load §ize,(cu. yus %df ?%9@

/o&s &

ent

T Sh
/ i() m? :9”."5“;5 fcircte one)@am

Recgtviflg Fagilt parary Sicrage Aepresentauve:

De - theﬁ/} %—\ Time o&cesg&. >

ruck/Tracior ﬂegtsaaucn Teailer Reg:swaneayv (circle Cﬂeggﬂ
A Q'E' ?;ﬁ / T~ o ﬁ— Loac Size X'” yet

QAR 3: Sigrafure of Tr Re anative: Fiece porary Slorage Represantauve:
Jatgvo!t Shy nt: Tgf Shipm, Date 7[ Receai Time ;:J&iecam :
é" _?/( T = (circie cne) am/pm c / LZ‘C/. 4 . lg'

rut\‘ra:‘cr Regis g@‘?-g Regg 2}1’ a%

Lk 2ol
Load Size (pu, yds.r@:

4: Sngnamre f TmnsWrasenuuve / 0’5 57/ PR

L " tfsqlmﬁ)? (circle or@

uckf?’ r cr{Regrs:raucn Tra:i/( 5svar‘1702?f any):
4 g

Jog SI5 |

Hue:vﬁ/‘ciiWorage Representanve:

Date Fﬁa ot Timae of Receg
AL e
Load Size (cu. yds i@

c7 RS lvm#/
)@‘?5;/

M
/ f (A

f Shiprment:
"“Tf : / (circte cne[@prn
WS AT

(czrc!e one)
Rec%gacm /T ec ary Storage ﬁepresentanve

odte of ?c [+1§ Time oi aecemz
4,94 ke
(cxrcia one}@cfn
Load Size {54. yds

eorgsentatrve:

(cirele cne
iler

/OS/C 20

Reqistrauen {if any):
T

ﬂecen%;ciw{'w Storage Representative:

| Lead Size (;(t yds

Day /i'??re;/: ? { T'me; /ece? 3
e

/wﬂm;‘/iﬁ@v
131 'I'lme af Shlp
ﬁfﬁ 4"6 1‘}0 (circle cne\)@)-l

I

I

|

ue. rac or Reglsuauci Traiter Registrauon si?: |
B |

/\ c r7/ e !

| 105C ¢

Rece Faciiity, Storage Aepresentative:

T

|43

Time of ?ece
(::3!3 on

Load Size {cu. yds@

. LOG SHEET YOLUME INFORMATION:

Total Volurne This Page (cu.yas
Total Carned Farward (cu.yds

Total Camed Forwarg and This Page{cu.yds./

A3 . Ha
ol
AR -H2

vised 10/1/93 This 1orm 15 printed on recycled paper.

Page 1011



' Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
BILL OF LADING (pur.lu.lm to 310 CMR 40.0030)

Massachusetts Depariment of Environmental Protection

BWSC-0128

Raweans Traoong Numcer:

[1T]0

-

EN

.

L LOAD INF
LOA s.g
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J08C37
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t
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1
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Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
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Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection
Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup
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